

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-3500-22

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of
 : Conviction of the Superior Court of
 v. : New Jersey, Law Division, Burlington
 : County.
 CORTNEY BELL, :
 : Indictment No. 21-07-634-I
 Defendant-Appellant. :
 : Sat Below:
 :
 : Hon. Christopher J. Garrenger, J.S.C.,
 : and a Jury.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101
(973) 877-1200

RACHEL GLANZ
Assistant Deputy Public Defender
Rachel.Glanz@opd.nj.gov
Attorney ID: 446232023
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Dated: January 10, 2024

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....6

POINT I

DEFENDANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIS REQUEST TO REPRESENT HIMSELF OFFHAND WITHOUT ANY MEANINGFUL CONSIDERATION. (3T 75-4 to 15).....6

POINT II

DEFENDANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS DUE PROCESS AND CONFRONTATION RIGHTS WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REMOVED HIM FROM THE COURTROOM FOR THE REST OF TRIAL. (Ruling at: 4T 12-17 to 13-24)14

POINT III

THE MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED AS THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT OF FIRST-DEGREE ROBBERY OF EITHER OF THE TELLERS AND INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT HIM OF SECOND-DEGREE ROBBERY OF ONE TELLER. (4T 96-21 to 97-13).....19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

A. The State Failed To Present Any Evidence From Which A Jury Could Find That Mr. Bell Committed Either Degree Of Robbery Against Joseph.....21

B. The State Failed To Present Any Evidence From Which A Jury Could Find That Mr. Bell Committed First-Degree Robbery Against Shah.25

POINT IV

DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON MULTIPLE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF ROBBERY AND FAILED TO GIVE A SPECIFIC UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION. (Not Raised Below).....27

A. The Court Failed To Instruct On The Second Element Of Robbery And Failed To Explain The Distinction Between First- And Second-Degree Robbery.28

B. The Court Failed To Specify That The Jury Had to Unanimously Agree On The Identity Of The Persons Against Whom The Defendant Committed Various Acts.....34

POINT V

THE MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE SENTENCING PROCEEDING WAS REplete WITH ERRORS. (6T 10-24 to 14-19).....41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

| | <u>PAGE NOS.</u> |
|---|-------------------------|
| A. The Sentencing Court Failed To Provide A Factual Basis For Aggravating Factors Three And Nine, Assign Any Particular Weight To The Aggravating Factors, And Engage In A Proper Balancing Process. | 42 |
| B. The Sentencing Court Did Not Give Sufficient Weight To Mitigating Factor Four, Despite The Credible Evidence That Mr. Bell’s Conduct Was Motivated By A Severe Substance Abuse Disorder. | 45 |
| C. The Sentencing Court Failed To Consider The Fairness Of Imposing This Seventeen-Year Sentence Consecutively To A Ten-Year Prison Term Mr. Bell Is Currently Serving. | 49 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED

Denial of request to proceed pro se..... 3T 75-4 to 15
Denial of motion for a judgment of acquittal.....4T 96-21 to 97-13
Judgment of Conviction.....Da 5-7
Pronouncement of Sentence.....6T 14-10 to 19

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Burlington County Indictment 21-07-634.....Da 1-3
Verdict Sheet.....Da 4
Judgment of Conviction.....Da 5-7
Notice of AppealDa 8-10
State v. Stuart, 2010 WL 1190538 (App. Div. 2010)¹.....Da 11-20

¹ This case is included in the appendix pursuant to Rule 1:36-3.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

Cases

Buhl v. Cooksey, 233 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2000).....7, 10

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)7, 9

Gov't of Virgin Islands v. James, 934 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1991).....11

Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970) passim

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....19

McKaskle v. Wiggins, 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....13

Slutsky v. Slutsky, 451 N.J. Super. 332 (App. Div. 2017).....13

Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97 (1934)15

State ex rel. L.W., 333 N.J. Super. 492 (App. Div. 2000).....22

State v. A.R., 213 N.J. 542 (2013).....18

State v. Butler, 27 N.J. 560 (1958) 27, 29

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014)..... 42, 43, 44, 45

State v. Cassady, 198 N.J. 165 (2009)45

State v. Clarke, 203 N.J. 166 (2010).....48

State v. Comer, 249 N.J. 359 (2022).....49

State v. Cotto, 471 N.J. Super. 489 (App. Div. 2022), cert. denied,
252 N.J. 166 (2022) 29, 40, 41

State v. Dekowski, 218 N.J. 596 (2014) 20, 25, 38

State v. Federico, 103 N.J. 169 (1986)32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. Frisby, 174 N.J. 583 (2002) 34, 35

State v. Fuentes, 217 N.J. 57 (2014) 42, 43, 45

State v. Gentry, 183 N.J. 30 (2005) passim

State v. Ghertler, 114 N.J. 383 (1989)48

State v. Harris, 466 N.J. Super. 502 (App. Div. 2021)48

State v. Hudson, 119 N.J. 165 (1990)15

State v. Jordan, 147 N.J. 409 (1997) 28, 33, 34

State v. King, 210 N.J. 2 (2012)7

State v. Krieger, 285 N.J. Super. 146 (App. Div. 1995)27

State v. Luna, 193 N.J. 202 (2007)15

State v. Macchia, 253 N.J. 232 (2023)36

State v. McClary, 252 N.J. Super. 222 (App. Div. 1991)24

State v. Mirault, 92 N.J. 492 (1983) 22, 23, 36

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005)43

State v. Nero, 195 N.J. 397 (2008)41

State v. Outland, 245 N.J. 49410

State v. Parker, 124 N.J. 628 (1991) 34, 35

State v. Pennington, 301 N.J. Super. 213, 220 (App. Div. 1997),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 154 N.J. 344 (1998)43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. Pessolano, 343 N.J. Super. 464 (App. Div. 2001).....12

State v. R.B., 183 N.J. 308 (2005).....29

State v. Randolph, 210 N.J. 330 (2012).....44

State v. Reddish, 181 N.J. 553 (2004)9

State v. Reddy, 137 N.J. Super. 32 (App. Div. 1975)..... 16, 17

State v. Reyes, 50 N.J. 454 (1967).....19

State v. Rivera, 124 N.J. 122 (1991).....48

State v. Roberson, 246 N.J. Super. 597 (App. Div. 1991).....32

State v. Roth, 289 N.J. Super. 152 (App. Div. 1996)12

State v. Roth, 95 N.J. 334 (1984).....42

State v. Spivey, 122 N.J. Super. 249 (App. Div. 1973), reversed on other grounds, 65 N.J. 21 (1974) 16, 17

State v. Stuart, No. A-5060-06T4, 2010 WL 1190538 (App. Div. Mar. 30, 2010)..... 17, 18

State v. Thomas, 188 N.J. 137 (2006)44

State v. Thomas, 362 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 2003) 10, 13

State v. Tindell, 417 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2011) 35, 39, 40

State v. Torres, 246 N.J. 246 (2021)..... 42, 50

State v. Trinidad, 241 N.J. 425 (2020).....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. Vick, 117 N.J. 288 (1989)..... passim

State v. Warren, 104 N.J. 571 (1986)33

State v. Williams, 218 N.J. 576 (2014)..... 26, 37

State v. Zembreski, 445 N.J. Super. 412 (App. Div. 2016).....23

U.S. v. Cocivera, 104 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 1996).....10

United States v. Hendrickson, 25 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (N.D. Iowa 2014)49

United States v. Stevens, 83 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996) 10, 13

Williams v. State, 56 A.3d 1053 (Del. 2012)10

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3b2

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-120

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1a(2)..... 2, 21, 28

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1b 24, 29

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-2(e).....42

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.23

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1a42

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1a(3).....41

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1a(6).....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Statutes (Cont'd)

N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1a(9).....41
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1b42

Rules

R. 1:36-3.....17
R. 2:10-2.....14
R. 3:18-1.....19

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 934
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10 7, 9, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VI 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 7, 9, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Ernest Drucker, A Plague of Prisons: The Epidemiology of Mass Incarceration in America 116 (2011).....47
Lilo H. Stainton, N.J. Spotlight, Law Enforcement, Addiction Services Forge New Alliance to Help Drug Offenders (June 28, 2018).....47
Model Jury Charges (Criminal), “Robbery in the First-Degree (N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1)” (rev. Sep. 10, 2012) 21, 30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

National Institute on Drug Abuse, Neurobiology of Addiction, in Pocket Guide to Addiction Assessment and Treatment 5 (2016)47

National Institute on Drug Abuse, Drugs, Brains, and Behavior: The Science of Addiction 5 (2007) 46
